Case # BZA-02-24-00751
Charleston County BZA Meeting of April 1, 2024

Applicants/Property Owners: Igor Shevchuk and Zoryana Kakhnovets
Property Location: 3935 James Bay Road — St. Andrews Area
TMS#: 286-00-00-196

Zoning District: Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District
Request:

Variance request to reduce the required 35 OCRM Ciritical Line setback by 10.6’ to
24 .4’ at the closest point and to reduce the required 20’ front/street side setback by
12.7’ to 7.3’ at the closest point for a proposed single-family residence.

Requirement:

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR),
Chapter 4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 4.12 R-4, Low Density Residential District, Sec.
4.12.3 Density/Intensity and Dimensional Standards requires a 35 Wetland, Waterway,
and OCRM Ciritical Line setback and a 20’ front/street side setback.
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BZA Meeting of April 1, 2024
Staff Review, Case # BZA-02-24-00751

Staff Review:

The applicants and property owners, Igor Shevchuk and Zoryana Kakhnovets, are
requesting a variance to reduce the required 35" OCRM Ciritical Line setback by 10.6’
to 24.4’ at the closest point and to reduce the required 20’ front/street side setback by
12.7' to 7.3" at the closest point for a proposed single-family residence at 3935 James
Bay Road (TMS # 286-00-00-196) in the St. Andrews Area of Charleston County. The
subject property and properties to the north and south are located in the Low Density
Residential (R-4) Zoning District. The property to the east is located in the Community
Commercial (CC) Zoning District. The property to the west is undevelopable marsh and
wetland.

The subject property contains 0.169-acres of highland and 0.037-acres of marsh/critical
area. The subject property is currently vacant, and applicant would like to construct a
1,152 sqg. ft. single-family residence. The applicant’s letter of intent explains, “We are
planning to build single-family home for our family on our property PIN 2850000196.
Since this land is too narrow-75 feet wide from one side and 51 feet from other side.
Very hard to build single-family house with requirement from critical line 35 feet and 20
feet from street line. We request, if possible, to approve us build house less than 20 feet
from the street line, close to street line. Less than 35 feet from critical line, close to
critical line. Please help us.”

Applicable ZLDR requirements:

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR),
Chapter 4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 4.12 R-4, Low Density Residential District, Sec.
4.12.3 Density/Intensity and Dimensional Standards requires a 35’ Wetland, Waterway,
and OCRM Ciritical Line setback and a 20’ front/street side setback.

Staff conducted a site visit on March 13, 2024. Please review the attachments for further
information regarding this request.

Planning Director Review and Report regarding Approval Criteria of §3.10.6:

83.10.6(1): There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property;

Response: There may be extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to
0.17-acre property. The length of the property is shorter in nature and the
buildable area is very small. In addition, the applicant’s letter of intent
states “Our property is too narrow (75 feet wide in one side and 51 feet
wide from other side) too small to build single family home. Please help us
approve to build house close to street line 10 feet and 25 feet critical line.”
Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.

83.10.6(2): These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
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§3.10.6(3):

Response:

83.10.6(4):

Response:

§3.10.6(5):

Response:

BZA Meeting of April 1, 2024
Staff Review, Case # BZA-02-24-00751

These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity.
the applicant’'s letter of intent states “Our property PIN 2850000196 is
unique because it is the smallest property on James Bay Rd. Johns Island
29455 which located close to Savannah Hwy.” Therefore, the request may
meet this criterion.

Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably
restrict the utilization of the property;

The application of this Ordinance, Chapter 4 Base Zoning Districts, Article
4.12 R-4, Low Density Residential District, Sec. 4.12.3 Density/Intensity and
Dimensional Standards to 3935 James Bay Road may unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the property. The applicant’s letter of intent states,
“Because this land is too narrow and small, 75 feet in one side and 51 feet
from other side and we have to build house 35 feet from critical line and
20 feet from street line. Only we have left free 20 feet land from one side of
property, and we do not have any land left on other side of our property to
build single family house. Could you please approve us to change
restriction to build house from 35 feet to critical line to 25 feet to critical
line, and from 20 feet from street line for 10 feet from street line.” Therefore,
the request may meet this criterion.

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the zoning
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance;

Authorization of this request may not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent properties or to the public good, and the character of the Low
Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District may not be harmed if this variance
is granted. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “We would like to build
nice single-family house for our family similar with other houses in this
neighborhood.” Thus, the request may meet this criterion.

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance the effect of
which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of
land, or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official
zoning map. The fact that property may be utiized more profitably,
should a variance be granted, may not be considered grounds for a
variance;

The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning
district, nor does it extend physically a nonconforming use of land or
change the zoning district boundaries. In addition, the applicant’s letter of
intent states “We would like to build single family house for our family with
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BZA Meeting of April 1, 2024
Staff Review, Case # BZA-02-24-00751

6 people. We love this neighborhood, our dream to live on this street with
beautiful view that our property has. Unfortunately, this land is too narrow
and too small to build house enough for 6 people.” Therefore, the request
meets this criterion.

83.10.6(6): The need for the variance is not the result of the applicant’s own actions;

Response: The need for the variance may not be the result of the applicant’'s own
actions. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “If you let us extend area
where to build house it will be easy to build single family house for our
family from 6 people.” Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.

83.10.6(7): Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the
Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance;

Response: The Comprehensive Plan: LUl. states: “Protect and enhance the
environmental quality of natural resources and continue to require
restrictive development standards along the OCRM Critical Line to protect
water quality, wildlife habitat, and scenic vistas.” The applicant’s letter of
intent states, “We would like to follow the rules of Charleston County.
Before to build house, we ask your permission to extend dwelling area
due to very small and narrow property.” Therefore, the request may meet
this criterion.

Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action:

According to Article 3.10 Zoning Variances, Section 83.10.6 Approval Criteria of the
Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR),
(adopted July 18, 2006), The Board of Zoning Appeals has the authority to hear and
decide appeals for a Zoning Variance when strict application of the provisions of this
Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship (83.10.6A). A Zoning Variance may be
granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning Appeals
makes and explains in writing their findings (83.10.6B Approval Criteria).

In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building or
structure as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in
the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare
(83.10.6C).

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case #
BZA-02-24-00751 [Variance request to reduce the required 35" OCRM Ciritical Line
setback by 10.6' to 24.4' at the closest point and to reduce the required 20’ front/street
side setback by 12.7' to 7.3" at the closest point for a proposed single-family residence
at 3935 James Bay Road (TMS # 286-00-00-196) in the St. Andrews Area of Charleston
County based on the BZA's “Findings of Fact”, unless additional information is deemed
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Staff Review, Case # BZA-02-24-00751

necessary to make an informed decision. In the event the Board decides to approve
the application, the Board should consider the following conditions recommended by
Staff:

1. Prior to commencing construction, silt fencing shall be installed along the Critical
Line. The silt fencing shall be maintained for the duration of the construction.

2. The required 15’ OCRM Critical Line buffer shall be maintained pursuant to the
Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR),
Sec. 4.24.7.

3. The applicant shall coordinate with Public Works Stormwater Division to address
stormwater mitigation measures, such as the use of rain barrels or rain gardens,
to reduce the flow of stormwater into the marsh. Documentation of the approved
measures shall be submitted as part of the Zoning Permit application.

4. The encroachment areas shall be limited to the footprint areas shown on the
submitted site plan.

Page 4 of 4












] h
TO CHARLESTON (L] g ,\,il
OLD CHARLESTON RD E é g@
N X 39
Ro= =2
BsE oo
meT £
S o
- Eo
' oY h%z 38
LOT COVERAGE: " s> e ik
HOUSE (HEATED AREA) 1,152.1 SF. 15.6 % S 40 B =n 39
COVERED PORCHES N/A SF. N/A % =" o
DECKS AND STEPS N/A SF. N/A % RED TOP COMMUNITY -
DRIVEWAY AND SIDEWALK 108.4 SF. 1.5 % VICINITY MAP (NOT TO SCALE) TEREY
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA1,260.5 SF. 17.1 % g o, 2
__LOT AREA 7,383.0 S.F S oIy,
Sy g d@g’a
OCRW CRIICAL_LINE TABLE ief  esm \2:
LINE | BEARING DISTANCE E< gz S L
L1 [N 12703'59" E 3.27: :_O <Ez Sk
L2 [N 11°3339" € [9.40 Zg) Bs i
[5_[N 250847 W 11.8% a,y,)o a8 &
L4 IN 042448" W [19. “, &
L5 [N 045400° W [19.11 SCER‘\Q
R ;
7 [S 8012749 E [9.97
MARSH 18 [S 521838" £ _[9.64
19 [N 6512'59" E [15.79’
\ x36 IMS # 285-00-00-136 Li0]S 6535117 [0.15
L11 [N 65'12'59” 70
— \"\-\ JAMES LEE DICKINSON L12 [S 472138" £ [15.18
T \ L13 [S 3307°41" E ;(2);;’
L14 [S 334529" E .78
T ' X33 L15 |5 325923" £ [22.02°
L16 [N 31°01°55" W [15.82°
17 [N 35°3433" W [19.51
(ur o E ey
18,97 | DA A FE: NOTES & REFERENCES:
—~ SCDHEC/OCRM CRITICAL LINE 35 2115 73:1 5: 45: m 4.08” QS
) SURVEYED 2/6/202¢ 2] 28428 €163 1. REFERENCE PLAT BY ROBERT L FRANK RECORDED IN THE 0
S Py, 17 OPEN TOP Gt 1S 405 W 487 CHARLESTON CO. R.0.D. OFFICE IN DEED BOOK 0448 AT -
~ -.cr\‘) (REE 0 B hEMOVD) =) PIPE FOUND PAGE 835.
E’\ ? ¥ \
= BULNG 52 | g AND 1/ | = — 2. THIS SURVEY DOES NOT REFLECT A TITLE SEARCH AND IS
LOT 11-B =| | s 5251 SpFt. x 44 . «A . — BASED ENTIRELY ON THE ABOVE REFERENCED o _S
TMS # 285-00-00-203 % T I AR IalT — DOCUMENT(S). ANY EASEMENTS OR ENCUMBRANCES OF =
GWENDOLEN JOHNSTON = [ ' \ BN R — RECORD NOT SHOWN ON THE REFERENCE PLAT MAY NOT S =
ﬁ N | 67 5 & i —_ BE SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY. S = E;
LUl J=A"F ©o/a L, S
ol & erovosm respmee. N 7583 SaFe A A T 3. ONLY THOSE MONUMENTS ON THIS PROPERTY AND Ex, :
& Q0169 de /A/\',\ VARNE: LOT 5-B-2 — ADJOINING PROPERTIES AND RIGHTS—OF—WAY PERTINENT TO || © =g &2 8
— : A = TMS # 285-00-00-199 THE BOUNDARIES OF THIS TRACT WERE SURVEYED AND N~y
67 X 39 . Fe A r THOMAS R DOYLE SHOWN AS EVIDENCE. THIS PLAT CONSTITUTES A BOUNDARY B~ a8 g
, . L : /8 o 2|5 SURVEY OF ONLY THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, AND IS NOT A % % =
Bl P— , /3 ‘?'o'b T8 SFt SURVEY OF ADJOINING TRACTS. Al g
) 5 RV |S 324319 E 116,61 ' s 0012 Ac. | $655' TO SAVANNAH HIGHWAY
T T TSR R s m 3 % o _ o Nouwmew 4. FLOOD ZONES ARE SUBJECT TO ON GOING FLOOD STUDIES = 9 -
FOUND ~ A . _S19_ | o . — A A2 1;,_ 2 %DR% 136.04' I AND MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CHARLESTON COUNTY = I ....E
124 a6 | vz, U8 . L9 20 E (057 PIPE FOUND FLOOD PLAIN MANAGER. o o s
(TE) - \_ 5. NO SUBSURFACE OR ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS OR E Ay E
EDGE OF PAVEAENT SURVEYS WERE PERFORMED FOR THIS PLAT. THEREFORE A S =
ROAD THIS PLAT DOES NOT REFLECT THE EXISTENCE OR = s
JAMES BAY NONEXISTENCE OF WETLANDS, CONTAMINATION, OR OTHER ]
(50 R/W) ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS WHICH MAY AFFECT THIS
(OU L/, PROPERTY. A
6. CERTIFICATION IS TO THE PARTY/PARTIES FOR WHOM THIS
SURVEY WAS PREPARED AND IS NOT TRANSFERABLE TO g
ANY OTHER INSTITUTIONS OR INDIVIDUALS. =
__ s S

o} 20° 40' 60° 5 X
ZONING: R—4 FLOOD ZONE: AE (EL. 8') (IN FEET) - . 52
SETBACKS: F.I.R.M.: 45019C 0470K . - i
, FRONT: 20’ EFFECTIVE: 1/29 /21 I inch = 20 feet 3 E
THE AREA SHOWN ON THIS PLAT IS A REPRESENTATION OF gﬁ)@R: 25 ggmmgmg :2;,1 35%4H1A?RLEST0N COUNTY
DEPARTMENT (SCDHEC OCRM) PERMIT AUTHORITY ON THE : : . N
SUBJECT PROPERTY. CRITICAL AREAS BY THEIR NATURE ARE MINIMUM LOT SIZE: 12,000 SQ.FT. (WATERFRONT) VERTICAL DATUM: NAVD 88 gl §
DYNAMIC AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE OVER TIME. BY DELINEATING MAXIMUM COVERAGE: 40% o | o
THE PERMIT AUTHORITY OF SCDHEC OCRM, SCDHEC OCRM IN NO MAXIMUM HEIGHT:  35' Roy” | HEREBY STATE THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND BELIEF, THE SEx
WAY WAIVES ITS RIGHT TO ASSERT PERMIT JURISDICTION AT ANY s [oB
TIME IN. ANY CRITICAL AREA ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY SURVEY SHOWN HEREON WAS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE s B
WHETHER SHOWN HEREON OR NOT. ! STANDARDS OF PRACTICE MANUAL FOR THE SURVEYING IN SOUTH CAROLINA, AND MEETS OR g8 i
EXCEEDS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A CLASS "A” SURVEY AS SPECIFIED THEREIN; ALSO THERE 5
APPROVED BY BRADLEY JAYNES FEB. 16, 2024 ARE NO VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS OR PROJECTIONS OTHER THAN SHOWN. gg%%
5 &
SIGNATURE DATE > 5
The critical line shown on this plat is valid for five years from the date of ""u,,,,,,‘“m\“ E EBJ §
| this signature, subject to the cautionary language above. S %E%b






	(1) Cover Sheet 
	(2) ZLDR
	(3a) 00751 ZONING MAP
	(3b)00751 RADIUS MAP
	(4a) 00751 AERIAL
	(4b) 00751 AERIAL ZOOMED OUT
	(5) PowerPoint BZA-02-24-00751 
	Slide 1:  Case # BZA-02-24-00751  BZA Meeting of April 1, 2024  Subject Property: 3935 James Bay Road – St. Andrews Area 
	Slide 2: Subject Property 
	Slide 3: Subject Property 
	Slide 4: James Bay Road

	(6) Staff Review BZA-02-24-00751 
	(7) BZA-03-23-00759 application & letter intent
	(8) site plan_OCRM survey
	(9) plat

